The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities during the 12 months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement.

– 6 –

ISSUE OF THE CONSIDERATION SHARES UNDER THE GENERAL MANDATE

The Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued under the General Mandate. The General
Mandate was granted at the AGM. Under the General Mandate, the Directors are allowed to
allot and issue up to 290,314,000 new Shares (representing 20% of the issued share capital of
the Company as at the date of the AGM). Up to the date of this announcement, 164,750,000
new Shares have been allotted and issued pursuant to the General Mandate, leaving a balance
of 125,564,000 new Shares that are allowed to be allotted and issued under the General
Mandate. Accordingly, the issue of the Consideration Shares are not subject to any approval
by the Shareholders.

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE AFTER COMPLETION OF THE
SUBSCRIPTIONS

The effect on the shareholding structure of the Company after completion of the Subscriptions
is as follows:

Shareholders
Immediately before completion

of the Subscriptions
Immediately after completion

of the Subscriptions
Shares Approximate % Shares Approximate %

Wealth Max1 163,765,800 9.51 163,765,800 8.86
Chuang Yue2 133,340,000 7.74 133,340,000 7.22
Creditor A – – 31,010,000 1.68
Creditor B – – 30,000,000 1.62
Creditor C – – 12,980,000 0.70
Creditor D – – 12,980,000 0.70
Creditor E – – 12,220,000 0.66
Creditor F – – 10,000,000 0.54
Creditor G 2,090,000 0.12 8,590,000 0.47
Creditor H – – 4,870,000 0.27
Creditor I 4,180,000 0.24 7,450,000 0.40
Creditor J – – 1,510,000 0.08
Other public Shareholders

(excluding the Creditors) 1,419,284,200 82.39 1,419,284,200 76.80

Total 1,722,660,000 100.00 1,848,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Wealth Max is owned as to 100% by Dr. Wilson Sea.

2. Chuang Yue is owned as to 100% by Shenmane.D Co., Limited, which is in turn owned as to 100% by

Golden Cloud Co., Limited, and which is in turn owned as to 100% by Mr. Liu Kun.

– 7 –

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As certain applicable percentage ratios under Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules in respect of
the debt capitalisation are more than 5% but less than 25%, the Subscriptions constitute a
discloseable transaction for the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules. Accordingly,
the Subscriptions are subject to the notification and announcement requirements under Chapter